NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-1 Run: 23-169-1A AM

Route: 23-169-1 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-1

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-1A AM Description: Black Bus
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

# Arrival Departure Description

1 Al\7ll:35 7:36 AM MAINSAIL DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BELLE ISLE PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
2 7:37 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BOGGANS LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
7:38
3 7:39 AM 2258 TOPSAIL RD
AM
7:39
4 AM 7:40 AM TOPSAIL RD & FROG POND RD
7:40
5 7:41 AM 1970 TOPSAIL RD
AM
Effective: 2025-01-
6 7:45 AM 2142 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W 29
7 7:47 AM 159 MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
8 AI\7/I:48 7:49 AM MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SERENITY LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
9 7:49 AM MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & MUNCARTER PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
10 7:50 AM ROSALIE PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
1 7:52 753 AM MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & TOPSAIL MANOR ESTATE; CONCEPTION BAY
AM ' SOUTH
12 7:53 AM MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & ANNIES PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
13 7:54 AM MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BARNES LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
14/_\'\7/;54 7:55 AM MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & ALLANS LINE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
15 7:55 AM MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BAILEY PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
16 7.58 AM PARMITERS LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY
' SOUTH
8:00 . .
17AM 8:03 AM Topsail Elementary Driveway

Generated: 2025-01-24 1:03 PM 10f6



NLSchuols

Route Summary

Route: 23-169-1 Run: 23-169-1A AM

e :
&NDS RE .&% ‘.Fﬂgd & e
z

2 F

SAIL WEW py - =

L 3

FECAN | 4 &

e
EWANEAORD, wv‘s s?p;.ﬁ-
k'
, RIS P
i '?(%!
i
NGS Rp
o
n
5 & % o
“91% %, 2 g o2
T W
¥ kS 5
% NERSunE g e EN
% 2
3
)

H w 3
z i T
= E F
Q =
3
g g
i
E
- i
('] E‘
£
z I
% &
3
: by
i Ml
R il
Tz
A SHART L1408
; n
' J
iy,

3
¥
2 Gl
%“ o

o a
= e Ta
[ o i r:'-"'*
J}\_r o
e
&
iy o
a ;.5‘
2,
G
5 g
% 5
&

GUEKINGHAM Dt

20f6

Generated: 2025-01-24 1:03 PM



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-1 Run: 23-169-1A PM

Route: 23-169-1 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-1

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-1A PM
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

# Arrival Departure Description

1 Pl\2/;15 2:30 PM Topsail Elementary Driveway
, 231 L. o PARMITERS LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY
PM ' SOUTH
3 P’\z/;% 2:36PM  MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BAILEY PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
4 p|\2/|:36 MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & ALLANS LINE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
5 P’\z/;% 2:37PM  MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BARNES LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
6 PI\2/I:37 2:38PM  MONUMENT RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & ANNIES PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
. 238 . .. MONUMENTRD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & TOPSAIL MANOR ESTATE; CONCEPTION BAY
PM ' SOUTH
8 P'\2/|:40 241PM  ROSALIE PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
9 P’\zfz MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & MUNCARTER PL:; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
10P'\2’;42 2:43PM  MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SERENITY LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
2:44
"o 159 MILLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; ATW
2:46
12,0 TOPSAIL RD & FROG POND RD
13P'\2/;47 248PM 1970 TOPSAIL RD
14F,f/|:51 2:52PM 2142 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; AW 2;ﬁe°t“’e: 2025-01-
15P'\2/;53 2:54PM 2258 TOPSAIL RD
16P'\2/|:55 256 PM  TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BOGGANS LANE; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
17P'\2/;57 MAINSAIL DR: CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BELLE ISLE PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH

Generated: 2025-01-24 1:03 PM 40f6



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-1 Run: 23-169-1A PM

3 g ) B & % e
: S S & ® i
o - Z o2 4{2" ) 1
BNDE RO ) C 3; e 3 '~ ] 1:;
% 2 B £
b %;.. N’& &
SAIL VEW py - ;’ E:]
FECAN \q% m_\.éﬁ \%'10‘ g
SHANEAG A " 5 Y
#
- &
_ RICHS P 3 o &
I .,ch:.}-.; -;@ 7 - o i o T
ki) o o
- 3»‘.'7' s,
MG5 R {“
‘%ﬂ%‘)
.
B
.. = =
Bug, e T
k%“kﬁ’ 9 g
. o %, g
H & : o %
@ (\’; Q %' ﬁgﬁ SuICKIHGHAM DRt - i_-g,
i =] =
% + % 3 & é
% WERSunE 5 1
i LS
%,
%

Generated: 2025-01-24 1:03 PM 50f 6



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-2 Run: 23-169-2A AM

Route: 23-169-2 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-2

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-2A AM Description: Blue Bus
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

# Arrival Departure Description

CHAYTORS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & ROSEGATE PL; CONCEPTION BAY

1 7:46 AM
SOUTH
2 7:46 7-47 AM CHAYTORS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CHAYTORS PL; CONCEPTION BAY
AM ’ SOUTH
7:48 ) )
3 AM 7:49 AM Wintergreen Rd @ Front View
4 7:49 7:50 AM WINTERGREEN RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & GARDNER DR; CONCEPTION
AM ’ BAY SOUTH
7:50 .
5 AM 7:51 AM Chamberlains Rd @ Meagher PI
7:51 .
6 AM 7:52 AM Chamberlains Rd @ Browns Ln
7 Al\7/I:52 7:53 AM #27 Chamberlains Rd
8 7:54 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & UPLANDS RD; CONCEPTION BAY
’ SOUTH
7:54
9 AM 7:55 AM VIEW LANE & TOPSAIL RD
10 7:56 AM 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W Effective: 2024-10-15
7:56
11AM 7:57 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & JASON PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
Effective: 2024-10-15 : 2025-
12 7:58 AM 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W 06-30
13 7:58 7:59 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & RED SKY ESTATES; CONCEPTION BAY
AM ' SOUTH
8:00 . .
14AM 8:02 AM Topsail Elementary Driveway

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM 10f 19



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-2 Run: 23-169-2A AM

=
2
@
& %
il Elegeptary
B O
0
&
3s,
%
&
o S
x 4
i 47
= &
o
o
= oy
Q_}‘:_')
%.’
&
o
%
e
1%
2 VIEW LANE
< <
% D 9,
&) z
= <
% <= 7 l UPLANDS RD %
£
ﬂ@?ﬁ’ 81 <
q,
IO MIERLIHys pp SAIL VIEw py
PECA!
WERCERs swW, 2
¢ 23 ANSBOROUGAY
2 of 19

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM



NLSchuols

Route: 23-169-2 Run: 23-169-2A PM

Route: 23-169-2
Vehicle: 23-169-2

Description:

Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Route Summary

Run: 23-169-2A PM
Schools: Topsail

Elementary : 2028-06-30

Description: Blue Bus

# Arrival Departure Description

2:15
PM
2:31
PM
2:33
PM
2:34
PM
2:35
PM
2:36
PM
2:38
PM
2:39
PM
2:40
PM
2:42
PM
2:43
PM
2:44
PM
2:45
PM
2:46
PM

1

2:30 PM

2:32 PM

2:35 PM

2:36 PM

2:37 PM

2:39 PM

2:40 PM

2:41 PM

2:45 PM

Topsail Elementary Driveway

TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & RED SKY ESTATES; CONCEPTION BAY
SOUTH

2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & JASON PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH

CHAYTORS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & ROSEGATE PL; CONCEPTION BAY
SOUTH

CHAYTORS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CHAYTORS PL; CONCEPTION BAY
SOUTH

Wintergreen Rd @ Front View

WINTERGREEN RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & GARDNER DR; CONCEPTION
BAY SOUTH

Chamberlains Rd @ Meagher PI

Chamberlains Rd @ Browns Ln

#27 Chamberlains Rd

TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & UPLANDS RD; CONCEPTION BAY
SOUTH

VIEW LANE & TOPSAIL RD

14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

Effective: 2024-10-15 : 2025-

06-30

Effective: 2024-10-15

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM

4 0f 19



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-2 Run: 23-169-2A PM

At

3
S
5
& %
i nentary
%/
&
S,
%
w37
o &
* 4
_ 4,
2 e
[75]
o
et oy
éfg
%.’
e
o
5 %Z‘
nS‘,pO 'ru'}
WOOoDPATH RD
D
%
@
B
UPLANDS RD 2,
/i
IO HIERLikys pp SAIL VIEW py eon
\
WERCERg & SW, °
50f 19

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-3 Run: 23-169-3A AM

Route: 23-169-3 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-3

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-3A AM Description: Red Bus
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

# Arrival Departure Description

TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & MERCERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY

1 7:32 AM
SOUTH
2 7:32 AM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & IVIMEY PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
3 Al\7/I:34 7:35AM NEILS LINE & TREELAND PL
4 7:35 AM #47 Neils Line
7:35 -
5 7:36 AM #11 Hillview Ave
AM

6 7:37 AM #24 Squires Ave

7 7:38 AM 6 RIVERSIDE AVE

8 7:39 AM Sweetenwater @ Echostone Pl

9 7:40 AM 46 SWEETENWATER CRES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

10 741 7:42 AM #32 Cliffside Ave
AM
11 7:43 AM 2 ROCKLAND HTS
12 7:43 7:44 AM #44 Rockland Hts
AM
13AI\7/I:45 7:46 AM 62 SWEETENWATER AVE
14 7:47 AM #16 Cambridge Cres
15 7:48 AM 58 SWANSEA ST, CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
16 7:49 AM #117 Swansea St
17 7:50 AM #30 Southshore Dr
18 %0 751AM  #5 Southshore Dr
AM
19 7:52 AM Blackstrap Path @ Stratton PI
20 7:53 AM #26 Blackstrap Path
21 7:53 7:54 AM BLACKSTRAP PATH; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BLACKSTRAP PL; CONCEPTION
AM BAY SOUTH
22 7:54 AM Blackstrap @ Caines Pl
23 7:58 AM 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W Effective: 2024-10-15
24 7.50AM 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W 06Egg°t've: 2024-10-15 - 2025-
25A'3|:OO 8:02 AM Topsail Elementary Driveway

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM 7 of 19



NLSchuols

Route Summary

Route: 23-169-3 Run: 23-169-3A AM

o 2 % y
{ - ¥ £
T,
%1 ql T.-& W
! -'&' AL &
i @ e 5 ?c,_“?
o 'I%*ga : Elgmenta k 2 4
_é:/ P o W 37& '7,‘%7\_ a 2
: 2 4 K % 3
5 - 8
N ) 5
X & B 8
o w %e; i,
i =%
e, o &
L& 5 cl(“’“to tﬁ.’a‘ﬁﬁ 3 A &5 4
T I o e A 4
& g 3 i > ;
o g : =t % &
5 = o Lt .
T = 25;‘ = b5
= 2 = S (.9"%
Gl st A gt
W 5 i o
3 & [, £ @ ¢
i o ST oA g
g b B - .
g 2 S, fb "o it Sl U%A JILERS BD
= 1 s I
%} 1”@%‘}‘ i WOODRATH Ry 79} \é? o5 4
g Ty 3 v 5
iy i=
& e@,_,\l.'ns\,\.F""“ B e 2 £ répﬁer
L) £ A
2 IEW LANE i
Ji;: s pioh
- P %
5 ~, = A s
\:ﬁ L UFLANDE R ‘ﬁiﬂ- kil 4{‘*’?‘“. ‘h‘b
" Ty = T ot E
& ] ? %
2 ¥ i BAIL i, 8 .w 2
[ & WERL g el = 2
WERCERS . = & .a._rﬂ’-"é:
SRETHA L = RY 5 AR DR e E‘,ﬂz‘w‘ 93)59:':\
1 >
GAB, FICHS P o
i
WIMEY PL
EWinGs Ry
"%P%
TQ o,
By, %
o
%'P'F‘_
%
%
-
L]
p
.Fa '—,{E
T )
%
T
&
i
o ) i
Gy E"-} -5;
=] Gk
Fd
3
3 S, -?-rﬁ 3 <
» B, I 1
i 2
%‘*-m %3 o (3 £
LS =% T i e |
o N g 3
& 2 Z
= * L Gl o
o romsT
E?é’ AL BT
e
&
i -
& Bt cﬁ

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM

8 of 19



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-3 Run: 23-169-3A PM

Route: 23-169-3 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-3

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-3A PM Description: Red Bus
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

# Arrival Departure Description

2:15
PM 2:30 PM Topsail Elementary Driveway
2:31 Effective: 2024-10-15 : 2025-
2 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
PM 06-30
2:32 )
3 PM 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W Effective: 2024-10-15
4 2:34 2:35 PM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & MERCERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY
PM ' SOUTH
2:35
5 PM TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & IVIMEY PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
2:37
6 PM 2:38 PM NEILS LINE & TREELAND PL
2:38 I
7 #47 Neils Line
PM
2:39 _
8 #11 Hillview Ave
PM
2:40 .
#24 Squires Ave
PM
2:41
10 6 RIVERSIDE AVE
PM
2:42
11 PM 2:43 PM Sweetenwater @ Echostone PI
2:43
12PM 2:44 PM 46 SWEETENWATER CRES; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
2:45 e s
13 #32 Cliffside Ave
PM
2:46
14 2 ROCKLAND HTS
PM
2:47
15 2:48 PM #44 Rockland Hts
PM
2:49
16PM 2:50 PM 62 SWEETENWATER AVE
2:51 i
17 #16 Cambridge Cres
PM
2:52
18PM 58 SWANSEA ST; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
2:53
19 2:54 PM #117 Swansea St
PM
2:54
20 #30 Southshore Dr
PM
2:55
21 #5 Southshore Dr
PM
2:57
22PM Blackstrap Path @ Stratton PI

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM 10 of 19



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-3 Run: 23-169-3A PM

2:57

ZSPM 2:58 PM #26 Blackstrap Path

o4 2:58 259 PM BLACKSTRAP PATH; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BLACKSTRAP PL; CONCEPTION
PM ’ BAY SOUTH

25 259 Blackstrap @ Caines Pl
PM Pt

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM 11 of 19



NLSchuols

Route Summary

Route: 23-169-3 Run: 23-169-3A PM

|||I €
-

2 e
5N

&

',
4
La
“ﬂ'm‘(\
2 & o
a2 3 e
T 3
& g
AL
T =
B
o :
& & Chaq g
b -4.‘:?? R
2 2 NG % g
E %%4} ]
G 5
B £ ok
wl WHELFT B
e
2 IEW LANE
3 3
z &
2 A
i o 5
od UPLANDS R 'ﬁ.'%
2 =
:
% MFRI'-IHTs i SAW vigwy py
RCERg .
AR WERSSRE o o SRNEE DR
CABip, FICHE PL
i
IYIWEY PL -
5 o
-k
HISC g
DC"?U.N
JAVELIN £y
g
i
C"‘t‘ &
o
%
T
"
Lo
Ta
%
-
&
?""'ﬂx
4 - =
.d;‘&t %3 F 1
= £/ 8
0? * Uﬁ
F ]
o l'.'q:
X 01,%
S, *
t %
% Y X
%
&
&
=
| E?é’ e
& 3
\‘x..‘:'.
.'\.Q\'
&

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM

. écf‘ B
1@“&% Elementary i

WiH
A £y

e

J_.?'F\r
r
&/ e
.‘(:;Pn
b
5 g
]
g
FECAN |

v £+ Y
B e % £
v
# S =
A L
@ £ 5 ?‘N_,Q
E;*twv«- 'S %
: =
i g
y . 2
e H ko
w {%-. b o i
= EE
o e ﬁu e
G 2 R
gl < &J\F e
@
% &
o &
&
L
o
=W,
st U%A WiLERS BD
T
F s )\ i
"N}L \.\FP .%i- ’ap%
5 3
# 2
£t «s“-’mﬁ
@ o
(e Lm-&;_ .=
o f,
E kS
7 2
=] o @
I o
&
v
a‘?“‘w 91‘&:}
o
%Q%D
% ,
Bl e
(s
G
2
iz
L
L
&
E

9
f’:“
%
N
A/
WRRSTOY
e
o
—

12 of 19



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-4 Run: 23-169-4A AM

Route: 23-169-4 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-4

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-4A AM Description: Orange Bus
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

1 7:39 AM Fowlers Rd @ Cozumel PI

2 TA40AM  T7:41 AM Chanterelle @ Cardero PI

3 T7T41AM  T7:42AM Chaterelle @ Carrigan PI

4 TA4A3AM  T7:44 AM Fowlers @ Petawa Park

5 7:45 AM Swansea St @ Petawa Park
6 7A46AM  T7:47 AM #67 Sparrow Dr

7 TATAM  T7:48 AM Sparrow @ Swansea St

8 7:48 AM Sparrow @ Starrigan Pl

9 T7:B55AM  7:56 AM 2715 TOPSAIL RD

10 7:56 AM Topsail Rd @ Javelin PI

11 7:57 AM Topsail Rd @ Ewings Rd

12 7:58 AM Topsail Rd @ Cabot Rd

13 7:59 AM 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W Effective: 2024-10-15 : 2025-06-30
14 8:00AM  8:02 AM Topsail Elementary Driveway

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM 14 of 19



NLSchuols

Route Summary

Route: 23-169-4 Run: 23-169-4A AM

E
g ﬁ% g% 'q% é‘rf
£ % & & %
/ ] W iy
i H o
y #pﬁmﬁ entary* Ve % N
M3 vk
2, L
1 - S g
L o B -
g, X ﬁ%ﬂn‘%ﬁ "% -
%, N 5 ;&‘i’ - ;
=) o )
Y wgﬂ“‘ - s szﬁ" =
-
s \ &
e : d@P@ B,
B, & o
E_r o 'n'%r \WLLEME B
oo £ =
LFaTy ayy 2 ";{.\v w@-‘;‘ - ﬂ; 5
e £ /:VQ'
VIEW LarE - # 2 &
1-52% & o ek f
UPLANCES A 23 e@ﬁ T;_i Jj.sﬂ'*"‘ﬁh 'tEQP G‘é
: % «
Fh&' T FAL vy py s Lh? L xf i)
£ P VERCED gy, nwmmmm\ié' G e ﬁa“
9 CAfiy, ;-u-c: . E%_ 975"‘9 M@‘
BT L 4 - 2 r%.*% S o _..':?'*”‘Qg\i
1 1 EVing 6‘4". Laes
R w“%
SESE B o
LT i, & S
JHCELIN By K“""’*.% %
i '—'q 0 % % - ;ﬁﬁ“ ¥ 3
T i 1_\.% % 2 r-}% o RGN R %
.
%\h A NELS g G % 5‘2 k- p
g & e we
i . %E v?‘
3 Y 1
)
a
% 3
15 of 19

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-4 Run: 23-169-4A PM

Route: 23-169-4 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-4

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-4A PM Description: Orange Bus
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

1 2:15PM  2:30 PM Topsail Elementary Driveway
2 231PM 2501 TOPSAIL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W Effective: 2024-10-15 : 2025-06-30
3 2:33PM Topsail Rd @ Cabot Rd

4 233PM 2:34PM Topsail Rd @ Ewings Rd

5 234PM Topsail Rd @ Javelin Pl

6 2:35PM 2715 TOPSAIL RD

7 242PM 243 PM Sparrow @ Starrigan PI

8 243PM 2:44 PM Sparrow @ Swansea St

9 244PM #67 Sparrow Dr

10 2:45PM 2:46 PM Swansea St @ Petawa Park
11 2:47PM Fowlers @ Petawa Park

12 2:49PM Chaterelle @ Carrigan PI

13 2:50PM  2:51 PM Chanterelle @ Cardero PI

14 2:51PM  2:52PM Fowlers Rd @ Cozumel PI

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM 17 of 19



NLSchuols

Route Summary

Route: 23-169-4 Run: 23-169-4A PM

s it
&

&
@ ;
B
EALE, s,
L W ;

&
o
O TSN

CY
s - o
A, hd qqil;,ﬂn‘n-% =
Q?»:,‘?qb o \'?n ;&‘i’ -
o g
o o

AT
i o
w i} [
H SN, WL EMERD
il [
& i - ¥
LR 4
5
1-52% & o e f
_(\““' UPLANCES A 3 ef'aﬁ ¥} Jj,g-‘?‘-‘ﬁh ‘Ee,? &
2 4 z ; % &
i 5 ] &
B :
”Q.,q X:] e BAL gy oy I L.% : f: 3
e pne R g T ‘j‘w# \f.,f"
g o % # o\
PHEY FL , o T :
L :
4 EWins oy 6‘48’. Laes
e e :
U,
n\sL“-"c._.,.l e & A
P e 3
5 _ i %, Y
“ Yo% VY P
1 -
%. A NELS g \? % 5‘2 k] >
6 £ 3 e
,\,\;.uus'l" . %E‘ ’?‘
] 3 1
%
a
% ]
Generated: 2024-10-10 1:01 PM 18 of 19



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-5 Run: 23-169-5A AM

Route: 23-169-5 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-5

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-5A AM Description: Green Bus
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

# Arrival Departure Description

1 7:43 AM Richs @ Swansborough Hts
2 Al\7/I:44 7:45 AM Swansborough @ Sailview PI
3 7:46 7:47 AM 191 FOWLERS RD
AM
4 747 7:48 AM #20 Buckingham Dr
AM
5 7:48 7:49 AM BUCKINGHAM DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BLUE SPRUCE DR; CONCEPTION BAY
AM ' SOUTH
6 7:49 AM Spruce Hill Rd @ Buckingham Dr
7 7:50 AM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CONIFEROUS RD; CONCEPTION BAY
' SOUTH
8 250 AM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SPRUCE HILL ESTATES; CONCEPTION BAY
’ SOUTH
. Effective: 2025-01-
9 7:51 AM #17 Spruce Hill Estate 15
. . Effective: 2025-01-
10 7:51 AM Topsail Hts @ Spruce Hill Est 15
7:52 . Effective: 2025-01-
1 7:53 AM Monument @ Abigail PI
AM 15
7:54
12AM5 7:55 AM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SPRUCE HILL PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
13 7:55 AM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & KINGSWOOD DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
14/_\'\7/;56 7:57 AM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & HALEYS PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
15Al\7/I:59 8:00 AM CHURCH TERR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & RECTORY RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
8:00 . .
16AM 8:02 AM Topsail Elementary Driveway

Generated: 2025-01-10 11:37 AM 7 of 12



Route Summary

NLSchuols

A
RS

Route: 23-169-5 Run: 23-169-5A AM

% ;
=
5 LA ®
F, @ B'a'\'L E ;@(
& 2 s
& -3
G;C?-/ %’0{21 s %
= =
S 2 b
= = z
. £
P o -
(w]
A TR 2
e,
G \ae®
2 \P!‘q‘" 2t b g‘i‘\’
= & B &€
I o 5 e
a @ )
2 % @
b &
9 &
T (g{;
e
e
CHy ¥
o ‘\\'I.\."-E
WOODPATH RO E
&
=
g
iy
VIEW LANE 2
UPLANDS RO L)
o K3
E Z
o | tﬂ
2 =
& HIE SAIL VIEW [
= RLIHYS BL ¥ PL 0
‘RO g 1/ SWANSBORD e
CABg, RICHS PL
EWing S Rp
4 LANE \5}%
TLANE EUCm,,L,
JAVELIN p. o
b 'f”o
& X
A
)
2 %
S )
0'.;,? o NEILS Ling
@
cachl ‘P“"'

8 of 12

Generated: 2025-01-10 11:37 AM



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-169-5 Run: 23-169-5A PM

Route: 23-169-5 Operator: Parsons and Sons Transportation Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-169-5

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-169-5A PM Description: Green Bus
Schools: Topsail
Elementary : 2028-06-30

# Arrival Departure Description

2:15
PM 2:30 PM Topsail Elementary Driveway
2:30
2 _— 2:31 PM CHURCH TERR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & RECTORY RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
2:
3 PM33 2:34 PM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & HALEYS PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
2:34
4 = 2:35 PM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & KINGSWOOD DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
2:
5 PM35 2:36 PM SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SPRUCE HILL PL; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH
2:37 L Effective: 2025-01-
6 2:38 PM Monument @ Abigail PI
PM 15
2:38 . . Effective: 2025-01-
7 2:39 PM Topsail Hts @ Spruce Hill Est
PM 15
2:39 ) Effective: 2025-01-
8 #17 Spruce Hill Estate
PM 15
9 2:40 SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & SPRUCE HILL ESTATES; CONCEPTION BAY
PM SOUTH
10 2:41 SPRUCE HILL RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & CONIFEROUS RD; CONCEPTION BAY
PM SOUTH
2:41 ) .
11 PM Spruce Hill Rd @ Buckingham Dr
12 2:42 BUCKINGHAM DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & BLUE SPRUCE DR; CONCEPTION BAY
PM SOUTH
2:43 )
13 #20 Buckingham Dr
PM
2:44
14 191 FOWLERS RD
PM
2:46 o
15PM Swansborough @ Sailview PI
2:47 .
16PM 2:48 PM Richs @ Swansborough Hts

Generated: 2025-01-10 11:37 AM 10 of 12



NLSchuols

Route Summary

Route: 23-169-5

Run: 23-169-5A PM

Tipsa

i
i i
y

| Eler
R0 S

4
ﬁ%
{’A“‘Q
=] [Lis
= 4
i A
E (:\
w1
&
= , o
&
QS)
JAS0N Pl O?'Oel
*“o;,,z i
Chy Erg =
by 2, W
Rp
WOODPATH g,
WVIEW LANE
o)
-3
=3
UPLA &
ND'S RD
5 B
(1.
=
3
S MERLikys p SAIL VIEW py 2
‘Rn ] 1’6 BMNEEMOU y
CABg,. RICHS PL
?',?O
EWiNGs g
S LAMNE
5 LAME
JAVELIN P
#
A
(3 %
2 % %
S 5] 3
fulj ©  NELSLINE 3
L _% .?z—
S
b
e
@
A = ?:&

'ﬂe' W
A

%‘au— E, 5

=
i3
z
2
=
o
a

Generated: 2025-01-10 11:37 AM

11 of 12



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-275-01 Run: 23-275-01A AM

Route: 23-275-01 Operator: Dave Gulliver Cabs Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-275-01

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-275-01AAM Description: Yellow Bus
Schools: Topsail Elementary

Arrival Departure Description

|

1 7:40 AM #34 Kirkston Ave

2 7:41 AM Thomston Ave @ Kirkston Ave

3 T7:42AM T:43AM Haliburton @ Lucston Ave

4 T:44AM T7:45AM #20 Earlston Ave

5 T7:45AM 7:46 AM 273 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W
6 7:46AM T7:47 AM Fowlers @ Valleyview Cres

7 7:47 AM Fowlers @ Horizon PI

8 T7:48AM T7:49AM NEILS EXTENSION LINE & PARTRIDGE PL

9 7:49 AM Neils Line Ext @ Quartz PI

10 7:50 AM #16 Swansea St

11 7:51AM 7:52 AM 14 TAMPA DR

12 7:52 AM 1 TAMPA DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W : 2025-06-30
13 7:53 AM #153 Fowlers Rd

14 7:53 AM Fowlers @ Denford Estates

15 7:53AM 7:54 AM #108 Fowlers Rd

16 7:55AM 7:56 AM FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & WOODPATH RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH

17 7:56 AM 7:57 AM WOODPATH RD & SILVERWOOD DR : 2025-06-30

18 7:58 AM 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W Effective: 2024-10-15
19 8:00AM 8:02 AM Topsail Elementary Driveway

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:34 PM 10f6



NLSchuols

Route: 23-275-01 Run: 23-275-01A AM

Route Summary

of 3 2 hﬁ"{. f
5 k> ; (3
> ! T ,
f £ W weE g (=
/ .y < @ iy
. jlopsail Elementary k- o Loy
/4 LEE Nt :
& 7 i = E
- &SL“Q. {5._., g
ﬁ} i "‘% ;
X a
e, =7 %‘* gt ’Q"s
() fﬁi + t=l 54
0 ] o S
&) e '%\. e I
[ S 3 o ﬁ
R e » e
?‘-_i: L - \'?po
o :";'. _:;?JQ
& ? &
“ & &
7 -
& &l
& Chg e E g
Chajg o .
S
:Lé’ Q%.#o é, S 09{“ JLLERS RD
%’E % E & o ?’
e A \S =%
N 1W7e 16 g ot 2 B %,
£ o
VIEW LANE L 2 il §:!*'
& 5 e &
; )
i i < UFLANDS RD sﬁ'eb (l':.'_ cﬁ"'-"NL ‘ﬁp &
A 3 2 B {3'5 1@‘5"‘\ 5
= —I z‘ - 2
3 B 3 i b
s oy AL VIEV py £ g
WERCERs o EWang o "‘w}@ %
L ANSBORG G gf“.w- &fﬁ;:
CABy CHS FL 9\@5’ _ﬂw«f
] ) i
- < E @
IWIMEY PL E < F}h__:l G
WINGS gy &
e L %%
h
HISC JQ‘ o
ok e By, L it oo
| v Sy, g,
‘_\J’ Qf q‘i‘ "f—
g 4 5 $ %
= E‘,@ 'z;% ﬁf‘ﬂﬁ? EUCHVRGHAM OR <]
% % *
i & NELS Ling
7
B
12
’ L
e v .
1‘:}‘ o 'S Z, 'if; G
i 3 3 %
% CCail % %
. B
i & E
3 k- %1. 2
% % %
W ‘ib,.? i "'% f
o S, % ) z
i 3, 3 &%
% T 2 ~ ‘7J‘ 3
® i 2
i & 2
1 3 \&
% %ﬁ 5 \B
%, 2 B % e
g ¢ % &e ot
%-,ﬁ ] [ 5 B
3 % &
g P "c‘;% % \'ﬁ.\':_
! & B kg
% &
-] &

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:34 PM

20f6



NLSchols Route Summary

Route: 23-275-01 Run: 23-275-01A PM

Route: 23-275-01 Operator: Dave Gulliver Cabs Ltd.
Vehicle: 23-275-01

Description:

Schools: Topsail Elementary (366)

Run: 23-275-01A PM Description: Yellow Bus
Schools: Topsail Elementary

Arrival Departure Description

|

1 215PM 2:30 PM Topsail Elementary Driveway

2 2:32PM 14 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W Effective: 2024-10-15
3 2:33PM 2:34 PM WOODPATH RD & SILVERWOOD DR : 2025-06-30
4 2:35PM 2:36 PM FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH & WOODPATH RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH

5 2:37PM 2:38PM #108 Fowlers Rd

6 2:38PM Fowlers @ Denford Estates

7 2:39PM #153 Fowlers Rd

8 241PM Neils Line Ext @ Quartz PI

9 242PM NEILS EXTENSION LINE & PARTRIDGE PL

10 2:43PM 1 TAMPA DR; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W : 2025-06-30
11 2:43PM 2:44 PM 14 TAMPADR

12 2:45PM #16 Swansea St

13 2:47 PM 273 FOWLERS RD; CONCEPTION BAY SOUTH; A1W

14 2:48 PM 2:49 PM #20 Earlston Ave

15 2:49PM 2:50 PM #34 Kirkston Ave

16 2:50 PM 2:51 PM Thomston Ave @ Kirkston Ave
17 2:52PM 2:53 PM Haliburton @ Lucston Ave

18 2:55PM 2:56 PM Fowlers @ Valleyview Cres

19 2:56 PM 2:57 PM Fowlers @ Horizon PI

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:34 PM 40f6



NLSchuols

Route Summary
Route: 23-275-01 Run: 23-275-01A PM

/

of 3 2 hﬁ"{. f
5 e ; (3
5 % ’ Y ;
/ & ) e o
/ vy O - @ iy
o jropsail Elementary k- e Loy
@G&/ "‘13‘5 Rt r
£ £
E Y % 3
By B g
L B 3
L3 L %&. i, < G,
i Y g
Fe 1, i 2 %
4 L = B L
(% L B Dg_-p!‘ Fﬁ(\e'? ¢§
ok 2 Lo \?'00
kS -
e 3 {;?f'\
& ? &
2 o &
el
& Jﬂm
W
- %
& Bhaq g w %
S,
rLé’ Sy i é. lad 09% Wi LERS RO
B, % & £ 5 =z
% z B & (% o 3
o g 3% = %,
3 " E %
& =
VIEW LANE L it ‘?\j!*'
.19?’@‘ Mh. ,j‘p
: g % 8 p
[ % UFLANDS RD & s et ‘*-‘af, &
A g 1 1 {3'5 q@ﬂd
a 3 % &
g’ MIERL i Ban view i n‘; B
- ) A o
WERCERg o T — M, e (s (@f;;
cARg, SGER ‘ﬁﬁ = -ﬂ“‘“’r
o o :
PIMEY FL - e\\’?t . o 48
Wiz o &
e L %%
4
HiBEy JQ‘ &
ok e By, L it oo
| v ’Gﬂ% g,
# %
2 A 5
# % SUICHIHGHAM DR 3
% >
i
B
2 -
2 i
n )
& il
o
i,
%
5 %
i S,
% %
B
[
54
) PL
wes

Generated: 2024-10-10 1:34 PM

5 of 6





